lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability and

by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made.

The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, lease payments made at

or before the commencement date and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less

accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

2. Taxation

No tax credit on the loss for the period has been recognised for the six months to 30 November 2019, due to

uncertainty over the timing and quantum of future taxable profits being available.

3. Dividends paid

Dividends paid in the first half of the year to 31 May 2020 £nil (2019 – £nil).

FISKE plc page  8

4. Impact of restatements

(a)   Consolidated Statement of Total Comprehensive income in the prior half year to 30 November 2018

 Notes

As previously

reported

(Unaudited)

£’000

Adjustments

(Unaudited)

£’000

As restated

(Unaudited)

£’000

Fee and commission income i 2,015 144 2,159

Other income   - - -

Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)  4 - 4

Total Revenue  2,019 144 2,163

Operating expenses i (2,544) 35 (2,509)

Operating Profit/(loss)  (525) 179 (346)

Finance income  33 - 33

Finance costs ii - (31) (31)

(Loss) / Profit on ordinary activities before taxation  (492) 148 (344)

Taxation   - - -

(Loss)/Profit on ordinary activities after taxation  (492) 148 (344)

Other comprehensive income/(expense)

Movement in unrealised appreciation of investments  20 - 20

Deferred tax on movement in unrealised appreciation of

investments

(4)

-

(4)

Net other comprehensive (expense)/ income  16 - 16

Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the

period/year attributable to equity shareholders

(476)

148

(328)

(Loss) / Earnings per ordinary share (pence), excluding

other comprehensive income

Basic  (4.5p) 1.3p (3.0p)

Diluted  (4.5p) 1.3p (3.0p)

FISKE plc page  9

(b)   Consolidated Statement of Total Comprehensive income in the prior year to 31 May 2019

 Notes

As previously

reported

(Audited)

£’000

Adjustments

(Unaudited)

£’000

As restated

(Unaudited)

£’000

Fee and commission income i 4,289 302 4,591

Other income   (1) - (1)

Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)  (1) - (1)

Total Revenue  4,287 302 4,589

Operating expenses i (5,037) 17 (5,020)

Operating Profit/(loss)  (750) 319 (431)

Finance income  108 - 108

Finance costs ii - (58) (58)

(Loss) / Profit on ordinary activities before taxation  (642) 261 (381)

Taxation   - - -

(Loss)/Profit on ordinary activities after taxation  (642) 261 (381)

Other comprehensive income/(expense)

Movement in unrealised appreciation of investments  3,289 - 3,289

Deferred tax on movement in unrealised appreciation of

investments

(583)

-

(583)

Net other comprehensive (expense)/ income  2,706 - 2,706

Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the

period/year attributable to equity shareholders

2,064

261

2,325

(Loss) / Earnings per ordinary share (pence), excluding

other comprehensive income

Basic  (5.5p) (2.2p) (3.3p)

Diluted  (5.5p) (2.2p) (3.3p)

FISKE plc page  10

(c)   Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 November 2018

 Notes

As previously

reported

(Unaudited)

£’000

Adjustments

(Unaudited)

£’000

As restated

(Unaudited)

£’000

Non-current assets

Goodwill and intangible assets  1,510 - 1,510

Other intangible assets  113 - 113

Property, plant and equipment  37 - 37

Equity investments  2,491 - 2,491

Total non-current assets  4,151 - 4,151

Current assets

Trade and other receivables i 2,364 (91) 2,273

Cash and cash equivalents  2,014 - 2,014

Total current assets  4,378 (91) 4,287

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables i, ii 3,212 (509) 2,703

Current tax liabilities  36 - 36

Total current liabilities  3,248 (509) 2,739

Net current assets  1,130 418 1,548

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  217 - 217

Total non-current liabilities  217 - 217

Net assets  5,064 418 5,482

Equity

Share capital  2,890 - 2,890

Share premium  1,997 - 1,997

Revaluation reserve  1,514 - 1,514

Retained earnings  (1,337) 418 (919)

Shareholders’ equity  5,064 418 5,482

FISKE plc page  11

(d)   Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 May 2019

 Notes

As previously

reported

(Audited)

£’000

Adjustments

(Unaudited)

£’000

As restated

(Unaudited)

£’000

Non-current assets

Goodwill and intangible assets  1,445 - 1,445

Other intangible assets  97 - 97

Property, plant and equipment  30 - 30

Equity investments  5,759 - 5,759

Total non-current assets  7,331 - 7,331

Current assets

Trade and other receivables i 2,545 (158) 2,387

Cash and cash equivalents  2,073 - 2,073

Total current assets  4,618 (158) 4,460

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables i, ii 3,504 (690) 2,814

Current tax liabilities  - - -

Total current liabilities  3,504 (690) 2,814

Net current assets  1,114 532 1,646

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  797 - 797

Total non-current liabilities  797 - 797

Net assets  7,648 532 8,180

Equity

Share capital  2,904 - 2,904

Share premium  2,029 - 2,029

Revaluation reserve  4,203 - 4,203

Retained earnings  (1,488) 532 (956)

Shareholders’ equity  7,648 532 8,180

FISKE plc page  12

(e)   Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1 June 2018

 Notes

As previously

reported

(Audited)

£’000

Adjustments

(Unaudited)

£’000

As restated

(Unaudited)

£’000

Non-current assets

Goodwill and intangible assets  1,576 - 1,576

Other intangible assets  130 - 130

Property, plant and equipment  35 - 35

Equity investments  2,470 - 2,470

Total non-current assets  4,211 - 4,211

Current assets

Trade and other receivables i 4,087 96 4,183

Cash and cash equivalents  2,453 - 2,453

Total current assets  6,540 96 6,636

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables i, ii 4,965 (175) 4,790

Current tax liabilities  36 - 36

Total current liabilities  5,001 (175) 4,826

Net current assets  1,539 271 1,810

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  214 - 214

Total non-current liabilities  214 - 214

Net assets  5,536 271 5,807

Equity

Share capital  2,890 - 2,890

Share premium  1,997 - 1,997

Revaluation reserve  1,497 - 1,497

Retained earnings  (848) 271 (577)

Shareholders’ equity  5,536 271 5,807

Notes:
i impact of change in an accounting process which has affected the way in which our systems data has been

interpreted for accounting purposes, resulting in increased revenue and reallocated costs

ii impact of change in the way in which the accounting for the acquisition of Fieldings Investment

Management Ltd has been executed, resulting in an amortisation of the fair value adjustment to deferred

consideration payable